

HARISH KATYAL Vs. ANJU DHANJAL AND ORS

24.02.2025

Present: Plaintiff in person.
Sh. Pankaj Shrivastav, Ld counsel for defendant no. 1
to 4 through VC.

Ld counsel for the defendants submits that he has filed his memo of appearance on the e-portal but there is no such memo of appearance received on the e-portal, of the court.

As per report of the process server, the house of the defendant is found locked. The process server has not recorded the statement of any of the neighbour of the defendant and also not affixed the copy of plaint, on the outer gate of the house of the defendant, as per Section 5 rule 17 CPC.

Process server is directed to appear in person on the NDOH and file his explanation for failing to discharge his duty.

At this stage, plaintiff submits that he has filed an application under order 6 rule 17 CPC, on the e-portal. The application filed on the e-portal is unsigned. So, the plaintiff is directed to file the signed copy on the e-portal.

Ld counsel fo the plaintiff is directed to supply the said application to Ld counsel for defendants, withn two days.

Put up for consideration of the said application on
07.05.2025.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
24.02.2025